

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/19/2019 4:33 PM
NO. 52975-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REC SOLAR GRADE SILICON, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

MELISSA MCKNIGHT, Grant County Assessor,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Chris Lanese)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Norman J. Bruns, WSBA #16234
Michelle DeLappe, WSBA #42184
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER, P.C.
1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939
seasalt@gsblaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUE 1: The BTA’s stated reasons for rejecting REC’s appraisal conflict with Washington law, appraisal principles, and the BTA’s other findings	3
	A. Judge Wilson’s Order required the BTA to resolve the contradiction in how it treated REC’s outdated internal budgets	3
	B. The BTA failed to resolve the contradiction and also added a new contradiction	4
	1. The Assessor’s position clashes with the legal standard for property tax valuation	6
	2. The Assessor’s position clashes with the facts about REC’s outdated budget	7
	3. The Assessor’s position clashes with the facts about the financial accounting analysis, which included a very different, profitable plant in Montana	13
III.	ISSUE 2: The BTA’s stated reasons for classifying REC’s M&E as fixtures conflict with Washington law and the unrebutted, credible evidence	14
	1. The BTA and Assessor incorrectly assume REC has the burden of proving the presumption applies to its M&E	15
	2. The BTA and Assessor misinterpret the controlling law	15
	3. The Assessor and the BTA misinterpret the evidence	16
	4. The Assessor misreads the BTA’s flawed application of the “intent” factor	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	21
V.	APPENDIX	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. King County</i> , 1 Wash. 46, 23 P. 409 (1890)	23
<i>Cascade Court Ltd. P’ship v. Noble</i> , 105 Wn. App. 563, 20 P.3d 997 (2001)	7
<i>Chase v. Tacoma Box Co.</i> , 11 Wash. 377, 39 P. 639 (1895).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Boeing Co.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 663, 538 P.2d 505 (1975)	15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Karanjah v. Dep’t of Social & Health Services</i> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017)	12
<i>Krivanek v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1005 (1994).....	18
<i>Ziv v. Knight</i> , 121 Wash. 539, 209 P. 685 (1922).....	15

Statutes

RCW 84.04.090	15
RCW 84.52.018	2

Other Authorities

<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> 58 (Columbia Law Review Ass’n et al. eds., 20th ed. 2015).....	4
Towards Freedom: a multimedia presentation of the speech the Reverend Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. delivered at Dartmouth on May 23, 1962, https://www.dartmouth.edu/~mlk/towards_freedom_mlk.pdf (transcript for the presentation at https://250.dartmouth.edu/highlights/reverend-dr-martin- luther-king-jr-speaks-dartmouth) (last visited August 15, 2019).....	21, 22
